

# Lac La Ronge Indian Band 2020 Elections

## **NOTICE OF NOMINATIONS**

## NOTICE IS HEREBY SERVED TO THE ELECTORS OF

### ELECTORAL SECTIONS #1-#6, LAC LA RONGE INDIAN BAND

that a **Nomination Meeting** will be convened on the **2**<sup>nd</sup> day of **MARCH**, 2020 commencing at **3:00 p.m**. and ending at **5:00 p.m**. FOR THE PURPOSE OF NOMINATING CANDIDATES FOR THE POSITION OF CHIEF AND COUNCILLORS(S) AS FOLLOWS:

<b>Electoral Section 1</b>	Little Red River Reserve #106C and #106D	White Hall	Two (2) Councillors
<b>Electoral Section 2</b>	Grandmother's Bay Reserve #219	Band Hall	One (1) Councillor
Electoral Section 3	Morin Lake Reserve #217	Charlie Halkett Memorial Band Hall	One (1) Councillor
<b>Electoral Section 4</b>	Sucker River Reserve #156C	Sucker River Band Hall	One (1) Councillor
<b>Electoral Section 5</b>	Stanley Mission Reserve #157	Rhoda Hardlotte Band Hall	Three (3) Councillors
Electoral Section 6	Lac La Ronge Reserve #156 and Kitsaki Reserve #156B	Jonas Roberts Memorial Community Centre	Four (4) Councillors

A Candidate may be nominated only in accordance with the following sections of the Lac La Ronge Indian Band Election Act

#### Nominating Candidates

7.5 A Voter may nominate a Candidate and second the nomination of a Candidate by orally nominating the Candidate or seconding the nomination of the Candidate at the nomination meeting.

#### Nominations for Chief

- 7.6 An Elector may nominate or second no more than one eligible Elector for the office of Chief.
- 7.7 There is no residency requirement for an Elector who is registered on the Band List to nominate, second a nomination for, or vote for a Candidate running for the position of Chief.

#### Nominations for Councillors

- 7.8 Only Electors whose Ordinary Place of Residence is in Electoral Sections 1, 2, 3, or 4 can nominate or second a nomination of a Candidate in Electoral Sections 1, 2, 3, or 4.
- 7.9 There is no residency requirement for an Elector who does not reside in an LLRIB Community to nominate, or second a nomination for, a Candidate running for the position of Councillor in Electoral Sections 5 and 6.

#### Nomination Meeting Procedure

7.10 At the time and place specified in the notice of nomination meeting, the Chief Electoral Officer shall declare the meeting open for the purpose of receiving nominations. A Voter must not nominate more than one Candidate for each position to be filled.

The date and hours of an <b>Advance</b> poll will be:	Thursday, March 19	12:00 p.m. – 7:00 p.m.
The date and hours of the Election will be:	Monday, March 30	9:00 a.m. – 8:00 p.m.

If the Voter wants to receive information from the Candidates, the Voter must provide his or her address to the Chief Electoral Officer, and by doing so, agrees to have his address released to the Candidates.

Copies of the Lac La Ronge Indian Band Election Act may be obtained from the administration offices.

DATED in La Ronge, Saskatchewan on this 29th day of January, 2020.

Milt Burns Electoral Officer LLRIB Office, Box 480, La Ronge, SK S0J 1L0 Email: <u>elections2020@llrib.ca</u> Office: (306) 425-2183 Cell: (306) 222-1478

\*\*NOTE: ANY CANDIDATE, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER, MAKING A FALSE DECLARATION SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY DISENTITLED TO RUN FOR PUBLIC OFFICE, AND THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO PLACE THAT CANDIDATE'S NAME FORWARD FOR ELECTION.